

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01557-DDD-STV

DARREN PATTERSON CHRISTIAN ACADEMY

Plaintiff,

v.

LISA ROY, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado
Department of Early Childhood; and

DAWN ODEAN, in her official capacity as Director of Colorado's Universal
Preschool Program,
Defendants.

**COMBINED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiff continues to lack standing. 2

 A. Plaintiff fails to establish any credible threat of enforcement and cannot show that the challenged statute and Quality Assurance Provision objectively chill its speech. 2

 1. Plaintiff alleges only a subjective chill..... 3

 2. No facts support a credible threat of enforcement. 3

 B. Plaintiff faces no credible threat of enforcement of the Blanket Provision (Contractual Provision 18(B)). 8

 C. Plaintiff’s alleged injury is self-inflicted and does not establish standing..... 8

 II. This case is not ripe. 9

 III. No preliminary injunction is warranted. 11

 A. Plaintiff suffers no irreparable harm warranting preliminary relief... 12

 B. The remaining factors also disfavor preliminary injunctive relief... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) 4, 5

Abbott v. Pastides, 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) 6

Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975) 3

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 2, 8, 9

Colorado Union of Taxpayers, Inc. v. Griswold, No. 22-1122, 2023 WL 5426581
(10th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023) 5, 7

D.L.S. v. Utah, 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004) 3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 10

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp., 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir.
2004)..... 13

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 119 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997) 10

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 3

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 12

Mink v. Suthers, 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty., 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) 3

Nat'l Shooting Sports Found. v. Att'y Gen. of New Jersey, No. 23-1214, 2023 WL
5286171 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)..... 5

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales, 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973) 13

Peck v. McCann, 43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 5, 10, 11

Pena Villasano v. Garfield Cnty. Sch. Dist. 16, No. 23-CV-01317-RMR, 2023 WL 3687441 (D. Colo. May 26, 2023) 12

See Schaffer v. Clinton, 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001) 10

Texas Brine Company, LLC and Occidental Chemical Corporation, 879 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 9

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 12

United States v. Cabral, 926 F.3d 687 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Utah Republican Party v. Cox, 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson, 595 U.S. 30, 49 (2021) 1, 5

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-111.7(2)(a) (2023) 7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-1-102(1)(a), (f) (2023)..... 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202 (2023) 13
